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Section rating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection
PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded Labour

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

The audited factory was established on November 22, 2010; its business license number was 91441900564565672N. The
factory name in Chinese on Business License wasZZemi QR B EE G I H A R/, the factory address in Chinese on Business
License wasZk=m AR InEY)IAT IET T X FEmAfE. And it occupied one 3-storey production building. No dormitory or canteen
was provided to employees. Total occupied area by the factory was approximately 2600 square meters.

The audited factory specialized in the production of Silicone products. Production processes included molding, printing,
inspection and packing. There was no peak season affected its production during the past 12 months.

On the audit day, there were 48 employees in the factory, including 33 production employees and 15 non-production employee.
28 employees were male and 20 employees were female. The youngest employee in the factory was 21 years old.

The audited factory adopted fingerprinting attendance system to record working hours of employees. And they arranged one
shift for employees, which was from 8:00 to 17:30 with 90 minutes lunch break from 12:00 to 13:30. Wages of employee
were paid around 30th of the next month by cash with wage stubs issued to employees. Per payroll review and interview with
management and employees, employees were paid by hourly rate.

During this audit, 15 employees' time records and payrolls were sampled as follows for working hour and wage testing: 5
samples from current paid month of April 2021, 5 samples from February 2021 and August 2020 respectively. Auditor also
sampled 5 attendance records from current complete unpaid month of May 2021 for review. And auditor noted that all sampled
employees were paid more than local minimum wages. And all sampled employees were paid 150% and 200% of normal wages
for the overtime worked on regular days and rest days in the test period, which met the legal overtime compensation rate. No
employee worked overtime on statutory holidays. According to all samples’ time records, auditor noted that they worked at most
82 overtime hours per month and 2 overtime hours per day. The maximum consecutive working day was 6 days.

According to the social insurance payment receipt of May 2021 provided by factory management, it was noted that 48 out of
48 employees (100%) were provided with medical insurance, only 45 out of 48 employees (94%) were provided with accident
insurance and maternity insurance, and only 43 out of 48 employees (90%) were provided with unemployment insurance and
pension insurance.

Further, 5 employees were selected for private interviews from different workshops. No negative comment was noted during
employee interviews.

A closing meeting was held with factory representatives and all findings were communicated to them along with corresponding
corrective action plans and they signed the onsite CAP and agreed to take corrective actions step by step.

Remarks:

1. Attendance person list: Ms. Nie Danqin/Admin Supervisor, Mr. Zhong Liangjie/Manager, Mr. Xu Changming/Worker
Representative

2. There were no agencies/contractor used by the factory, which made the agency labour contract / contractor not applicable.
3. No any kind of collective bargaining agreement/ government waivers was noted, which made the collective bargaining
agreement/ government waivers not applicable.

4. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service;

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Dan Huang; APSCA Auditor Registered Number: RA21701177

Monitoring result for Jution Silicone & Rubber (Dongguan) Co., Ltd on site Site 1-2/6



Site Details

Site : Site 1

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Staples

Industry Group : Household & Personal Products
GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Site amfori ID : 156-016048-001
Industry : Personal Products
Sub Industry : Personal Products

Product Process Classifications

N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

48 Workers
1720 Monthly
1914 Monthly
2117 Monthly
5 Workers

28 Workers
20 Workers
28 Workers
20 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
6 Workers
9 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
27 Workers
17 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
28 Workers
20 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
4 Workers
1 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The audited factory did not recruit enough employees or organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery
production order or contracts, so that employees’ monthly overtime hours exceeded legal limit. BSCI Code of Conduct: The
auditee should organize its workforce capacity to meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts.
WEZI] REHEREEBNR THEHITRIFNEFAARABRMESITRHSEITILE, UETFRITAMTBLHEEMR
Eo BSCHTRFN: #EZA (£rF=@) HARHEFIRARRMITRHN/HERFAERER,

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

BSCI COC was posted onsite for employees’ reference. However, the audited factory only provided training on BSCI Code of
Code of Conduct to management employees and some employees, and some workers were not well aware of BSCI Code of
Conduct. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee builds sufficient competence to successfully embed responsible practices in the
business operation. This refers to managers, workers and workers representatives.
WEZI P75k T BSCHTAFUMBRA TR, B2, WEEI NNEER T T AT 7 BSCIHTAFUEI, M
BERH T ABSCIHTRFNULINIR R TES, BSCHTAST: #WEZA (EF-@) ROEFR FHIALTNES, UEELSEER
RINEERENE, GiFEE. TANITARR.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

No satisfactory evidence was provided to show that the audited factory had investigated and calculated the decent living wage
of its region systematically. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee provides sufficient remuneration that allows workers to meet a
decent living standard
RERRIHEETHREZI S TRAFHRAET SN EMAEEFTTER. BSCHTRTM: WHEZA (£ /) BHILTAR
BIARE BT ER E SR
The audited factory's coverage of social insurance was insufficient. According to the social insurance payment receipt of May
2021 provided by factory management, it was noted that 48 out of 48 employees (100%) were provided with medical insurance,
only 45 out of 48 employees (94%) were provided with accident insurance and maternity insurance, and only 43 out of 48
employees (90%) were provided with unemployment insurance and pension insurance. All employees were permanent workers.
And commercial accident insurance was provided to 37 employees currently, which was valid until May 24, 2022. This violated
Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China.
WHEEZI WHRFRRBERE. RIEM HREMN2021FS A RRMAERIBRERT ~H48/488 (100%) RTREET
Rbe, 1X7945/48%7 (94%) RTRMIGRIMEBTRKRI, X943/48%7 (90%) ATRERIWREMFAERE, FIERT
19?9%10 Foh, wERIT BaE RS A TREBLEIMRI, BUHEIE2022655824H, RIE (PEARRENES
E) BI3%

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

It was noted that 15 out of 20 sample population employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits (no more than
36 overtime hours per month). A review of the sample population employees’ time records (5 samples from current paid month
of April 2021, 5 samples from February 2021, 5 samples from August 2020 and 5 samples from current unpaid month of May
2021) yielded the following: 1) In May 2021, 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked 72 overtime hours per month; 2) In
April 2021, 5 out of 5 sample population employees worked 74 overtime hours per month; 3) In August 2020, 5 out of 5 sample
population employees worked 82 overtime hours per month. This violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.
RIB HREM TR, BRI AIM15/20Z iR TP EIEH T/EERE (BB IMYIEEREEBE36/)Y) , HiZR
A0 MR (MBE TEXZ A H20215848, 2021425 fM20205E8F ZAMENSMER, MRIATTERSZ (H 2021455 8 it
SR, BifA: (1) 2021458, 5/58 RTHIBMIEEEIN72)\Y;  (2) 2021 F48, 5/58 R THA MNP EI )74
NBE; (3) 2020 £E8A, 5/5% RTHIA MNBEEYEIAN82/)\EY, 1RIE (FREARBEMEFNE) F41%.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

The audited factory did not provide regular occupational health checks to 8 out of 12 employees in the workshop who were
in contact with hazardous materials regularly. Further, the occupational health checks were not provided to these employees
before they took the posts or when they left the posts. This violated Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the
Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.
WHEZI ZEAEFEIZEMASAEEYRMNS/12E R TIREEHNRFERG, ME, T AREEALARTIE LREIMNESR
R TRRLERG, RiE (PEAREMERREREE) $35%,
No satisfactory evidences were provided to prove that workers or their representatives were actively involved the risk
assessment, the development and implementation of the OHS systems with factory management. BSCI Code of Conduct:
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

There is active cooperation between management and workers (and/or their representatives) when developing and
implementing systems towards ensuring OHS.
REFRRIHEE TR TREARNRERNS5RRL NG IURBIGRREZ2MERP, BSCHTRT: EEREMIA
(FI/HEAR) ZEARMRITHRERRLEERES RN ERBEARKREE

It was noted that 10 out of 10 employees who handling hazardous chemicals (e.g. cleaner) in the production area were not
wearing any protective gloves and these employees were wearing medical masks instead of gas masks. This violated Article 37
of Law of the People’s Republic of China on Production Safety.
SEXEERBRAFE @0 FET) W1010Z RTEEEAMEBRHIPFE, EPXERTRENOSHERAOS, MR
EBEOE, RIE (PEARENERSESE) $£37%,.

1. It was noted that the hazardous chemical storage was stored in the production workshops, which was not stored at a
designated warehouse. This Violated Article 24 of the Regulations on the Safety Administration of Hazardous Chemicals. 2.
It was noted that no anti-leakage facility (e.g. secondary container) was available for hazardous chemicals (e.g. printing ink)
temporarily stored in the production workshops. This violated article 20 of Regulation for Safety of Hazardous Chemical.
1 RERI HFRBUETINEREFERCE, BRifltFaEREESEE, RIE (BREFRLLEERG) $24%
2. EZ I SAENEEFFEIRNFRNERAFR (W0: HE) KERESRILHE (1 ZXER) . RIE (BREFER
ZEBEEKA) $20%
It was noted that no warning sign was marked on 10 out of 30 electricity switches in the production area. This violated Article
2-7, 6.2 of Warning Sign in the Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB 2894-2008.

HEXIF10B0NM AR RSB KILE TIRIR, RIE (RS RERS(GB 2894-2008)) Enin&2-7, 6.2
It was noted that anti-skid equipment for 1 out of 1 hook for cranes in the moulding workshop on the 1st floor was out of
function. This violated Article 6.1.6 of Code of Design of Manufacturing Equipment Safety and Hygiene
—BRAFEREZENINNRHLENBEELRY. RIE (EFi8&RTLIBEIRT RN (GB5083-1999)) #6.1.6%
It was noted that toilet papers were not provided for toilets in the production area. BSCI Code of Conduct: The auditee provides
workers with clean washing facilities, changing rooms and toilets that are respectful of local customs
WEZLT £=XMMFrEERMEmA. BSCHTATN: WA (£78) AT AREEE LSRN T AR RIZHE.
BEREMEFE
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